For the period ended 30  September 2018, the Group reported

current operating profit of €138.2  million, with strong organic

growth of 10.1% (+2.9% proforma). On an organic basis, the

operating margin came to 25.2% (24.1% proforma), i.e. an increase

of 60 basis points.

(1)  In the assessment of organic growth, the current period (proforma in this case) is re-assessed based on the scope and exchange rates applicable during the comparative
period. There was no change in the consolidation scope during this period.

 — 1.1 Analysis of the business
and consolidated results

1.1.1 Key figures

All data is presented in millions of euros for the period from 1 April

to 30  September. The organic change is calculated at constant

scope and exchange rates compared with the previous period,

without applying IFRS 9 , IFRS 15  and IFRS 16  to the data.

The proforma data corresponds to the 2018 reported data without

the application of IFRS 9 , IFRS 15  and IFRS 16 .

RÉMY COINTREAU — HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT 2018/20192

FIRST SIX MONTHS OF THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 20191
Analysis of the business and consolidated results

(in € millions) 2018
2018

proforma 2017
Change

proforma
Change
organic

Net sales 527.0 571.4 544.4 +5.0% +7.7%

Current operating profi t/(loss) 138.2 138.0 134.1 +2.9% +10.1%

Current operating margin 26.2% 24.1% 24.6% 25.2%

Other operating expenses 2.0 2.0 (1.8)

Operating profi t/(loss) 140.3 140.0 132.3

Net fi nancial income/(expense) (16.7) (19.6) (8.8)

Income tax (36.1) (35.0) (34.5)

Share in profit/(loss) of associates - - 0.2

Profit/(Loss) from continuing operations 87.5 85.4 89.3

Non-controlling interests (0.0) (0.0) (0.1)

Net profit/(loss) attributable to the owners of the parent company 87.5 85.4 89.2 -4.3% +6.2%

Net profit/(loss) excluding non-recurring items attributable
to the owners of the parent company 89.6 87.5 90.3 -3.1% +7.2%

Basic earnings per share:

On net profit/(loss) attributable to the owners of the parent company €1.75 €1.70 €1.80 -5.2% +5.1%

On net profit/(loss) excluding non-recurring items €1.79 €1.75 €1.82 -4.0% +6.2 %

The impact of the application of the new standards is as follows:

(in € millions) 2018 IFRS 9 IFRS 15 IFRS 16
2018

proforma
Net sales 527.0 - 44.4 - 571.4

Current operating profi t/(loss) 138.2 - (0.3) 138.0

Current operating margin 26.2% 24.1%

Other operating expenses 2.0 2.0

Operating profi t/(loss) 140.3 - - (0.3) 140.0

Net fi nancial income/(expense) (16.7) (3.4) 0.5 (19.6)

Income tax (36.1) 1.2 (0.1) (35.0)

Share in profit/(loss) of associates - -

Profit/(Loss) from continuing operations 87.5 (2.2) - 0.2 85.4

Non-controlling interests (0.0) (0.0)

Net profit/(loss) attributable to the owners of the parent company 87.5 (2.2) - 0.2 85.4

Net profit/(loss) excluding non-recurring items attributable
to the owners of the parent company 89.6 (2.2) - 0.2 87.5

IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”, which replaces IAS 39, has become

mandatory for all financial years beginning on or after 1  January

2018, according to IASB. For the Group, the impact of this standard

is limited to the recognition of the change in the fair value of the

[…]

for the early application of this standard, from 1  April 2018.

The transition method adopted is the simplified retrospective

method. Restatements apply to operating leases for offices and

warehouses. Leases with a term of less than one year have not

been restated. The discount rate used for the initial assessment

of the lease liability is the incremental borrowing rate of each

company. At 1 April 2018, the impact of the application of this

standard has been an increase of €30.4 million in non-current

assets (of which €27.5 million in user rights and €2.9 million in sub-

leasing assets), offset against the financial debt. As concerns

current operating profit/(loss), the impact of the application of

this standard has been the recognition of income of €0.3 million

RÉMY COINTREAU — HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT 2018/2019 17

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE RÉMY COINTREAU GROUP

2

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

NOTE 2 IMPACTS OF THE APPLICATION OF THE NEW IFRS STANDARDS

NOTE 2.1 IMPACTS ON THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

 (in € millions) Notes

September
2018

reported

Cancellation   impacts
September

2018
proforma

September
2017

IFRS 9
(note1)

IFRS 15
(note1)

IFRS 16
(note1

Net sales 15 527.0 - 44.4 - 571.4 544.4

Cost of sales (197.8) - 11.8 - (186.0) (178.5)

Gross margin 329.1 - 56.2 - 385.3 365.8

Distribution costs 16 (147.9) - (56.2) - (204.0) (191.1)

Administrative expenses 16 (43.0) - - (0.3) (43.3) (41.3)

Other income/(expense) from operations 16 (0.0) - - - (0.0) 0.6

Current operating profi t/(loss) 15 138.2 - - (0.3) 138.0 134.1

Other operating expenses 17 2.0 - - - 2.0 (1.8)

Operating profi t/(loss) 140.3 - - (0.3) 140.0 132.3

Cost of net fi nancial debt (7.2) - - 0.5 (6.7) (7.1)

Other fi nancial income/(expense) (9.5) (3.4) - - (12.9) (1.7)

Net fi nancial income/(expense) 18 (16.7) (3.4) - 0.5 (19.6) (8.8)

Profi t/(loss) before tax 123.6 (3.4) - 0.2 120.4 123.5

Income tax 19 (36.1) 1.2 - (0.1) (35.0) (34.5)

Share in profit/(loss) of associates 5 - - - - 0.2

Profit/(Loss) from continuing
operations 87.5 (2.2) - 0.2 85.4 89.3

Net profit/(loss) from discontinued

operations 20 - - - - -

Net profit/(loss) for the period 87.5 (2.2) - 0.2 85.4 89.3

Net profit/(loss) excluding non-
recurring items 21 89.6 (2.2) - 0.2 87.5 90.3

and an expense of €(0.2) million in net income. The impact on

the A ratio (Net debt/EBITDA) was 0.03 at 30 September 2018.

Historically, Group sales are not evenly split between the first half-

year and the second half-year. As a result, the interim results at

30 September 2018 are not necessarily indicative of those expected

for the full year ending 31 March 2019.

In respect of the interim financial statements, the tax charge for the

period is an estimate of the effective annual rate which is applied to

the profit before tax of the period excluding significant exceptional

items. Possible exceptional items in the period, such as the disposal

of securities or the effect of a tax dispute, are recorded with their

actual tax effect.

RÉMY COINTREAU — HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT 2018/201918

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE RÉMY COINTREAU GROUP2
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

NOTE 2.2 IMPACTS ON THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

in € millions Notes

September
2018

reported

Cancellation impacts
September

2018
proforma

September
2017

IFRS 15
(note1)

IFRS 16
(note1)

Brands and other intangible assets 3 511.5 - - 511.5 520.9

User rights, IFRS 16 4 24.7 - (24.7) - -

Property, plant and equipment 4 249.6 - - 249.6 233.3

Investments in associates 5 20.9 - - 20.9 20.9

Other fi nancial assets 6 78.2 - (2.9) 75.4 165.4

Deferred tax assets 19 28.7 (7.4) (0.1) 21.2 29.7

Non-current assets 913.7 (7.4) (27.6) 878.7 970.2

Inventories 7 1,172.8 - - 1,172.8 1,123.0

Trade and other receivables 8 310.7 - - 310.7 245.4

Income tax receivables 19 5.8 - - 5.8 4.8

Derivative fi nancial instruments 14 4.2 - - 4.2 14.8

Cash and cash equivalents 9 162.2 - - 162.2 45.4

Assets held for sale 1.0 - - 1.0 1.3

Current assets 1,656.6 - - 1,656.6 1,434.8

TOTAL ASSETS 2,570.3 (7.4) (27.6) 2,535.3 2,405.0

Share capital 81.5 - - 81.5 80.5

Share premium 877.1 - - 877.1 814.7

Treasury shares (23.0) - - (23.0) (36.2)

Consolidated reserves and profi t/(loss) for the period 494.3 22.3 0.2 516.9 458.8

Translation reserve 23.7 - - 23.7 16.5

Shareholders’ equity attributable to owners
of the parent 1,453.7 22.3 0.2 1,476.2 1,334.4

Non-controlling interests 1.2 - - 1.2 1.4

Shareholders’ equity 10 1,454.9 22.3 0.2 1,477.4 1,335.8

Long-term fi nancial debt 11 420.3 - (21.1) 399.2 395.0

Provision for employee benefi ts 31.7 - - 31.7 32.1

Long-term provisions for liabilities and charges 12 7.0 - - 7.0 6.6

Deferred tax assets 19 69.7 - - 69.7 93.0

Non-current liabilities 528.7 - (21.1) 507.6 526.7

Short-term fi nancial debt and accrued interest charge 11 73.6 - (6.6) 67.0 81.0

Trade and other payables 13 467.1 (29.8) - 437.4 425.8

Dividend payable - - - - -

Income tax payables 19 24.1 - - 24.1 21.7

Short-term provisions for liabilities and charges 12 9.7 - - 9.7 12.4

Derivative fi nancial instruments 14 12.2 - - 12.2 1.5

Liabilities held for sale - - - - -

Current liabilities 586.7 (29.8) (6.6) 550.3 542.4

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 2,570.3 (7.4) (27.6) 2,535.3 2,405.0

RÉMY COINTREAU — HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT 2018/2019 19

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE RÉMY COINTREAU GROUP

2

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

NOTE 2.3 IMPACTS ON THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(in € millions) Notes

September
 2018

reported

Cancellation
of IFRS 16

impact
(note1)

September
 2018

proforma
September

 2017
Current operating profi t/(loss) 138.2 (0.3) 138.0 134.1

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 14.8 (3.6) 11.2 10.6

Share-based payments 1.6 - 1.6 1.2

Dividends received from associates 5 0.2 - 0.2 0.1

EBITDA 154.8 (3.9) 150.9 146.1

Change in inventories 1.5 - 1.5 5.9

Change in trade receivables (95.4) - (95.4) (36.5)

Change in trade payables (67.4) - (67.4) (46.2)

Change in other receivables and payables (30.4) - (30.4) (15.5)

Change in working capital requirement (191.6) - (191.6) (92.3)

Net cash flow from operations (36.8) (3.9) (40.7) 53.8

Other operating income/(expense) (2.1) - (2.1) (0.1)

Financial result (10.5) 0.6 (10.0) (3.0)

Income tax (29.3) - (29.3) (29.6)

Other operating cash fl ows (42.0) 0.6 (41.4) (32.7)

Net cash fl ow from operating activities – continuing
operations (78.8) (3.3) (82.1) 21.0

Impact of discontinued operations - - - -

Net cash flow from operating activities (78.8) (3.3) (82.1) 21.0

Purchase of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment 3/4 (21.9) - (21.9) (14.2)

Purchase of shares in associates and non-consolidated investments 5/6 - - - -

Disposal of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment 4.5 - 4.5 0.4

Disposal of shares in associates and non-consolidated investments 6 1.4 - 1.4 0.5

Net cash fl ow from other investments 6 88.6 - 88.6 1.4

Net cash fl ow from investment activities – continuing
operations 72.7 - 72.7 (11.9)

Impact of discontinued operations - - - -

Net cash fl ow from investment activities 72.7 - 72.7 (11.9)

Treasury shares 10 (2.5) - (2.5) (27.8)

Payment of lease liabilities – IFRS 16 2 (3.3) 3.3 - -

Increase in fi nancial debt 9.4 - 9.4 8.5

Repayment of fi nancial debt (6.5) - (6.5) (8.6)

Dividends paid (9.0) - (9.0) (24.7)

Net cash fl ow from fi nancing activities – continuing
operations (11.9) 3.3 (8.6) (52.5)

Impact of discontinued operations - - - -

Net cash fl ow from fi nancing activities (11.9) 3.3 (8.6) (52.5)

Translation differences on cash and cash equivalents (6.5) - (6.5) 10.7

Change in cash and cash equivalents (24.6) - (24.6) (32.6)

Cash and cash equivalents at start of year 9 186.8 - 186.8 78.0

[…]

the central expenses that are not allocated to the various divisions.

Information given by business segment is identical to that presented

to the Executive Committee.

RÉMY COINTREAU — HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT 2018/2019 31

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE RÉMY COINTREAU GROUP

2

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

NOTE 15.1 BUSINESSES

Breakdown of net sales and current operating profit/(loss)

 (in € millions)

Net sales Current operating profi t/(loss)

September
2018

September
2017 March 2018

September
2018

September
2017 March 2018

Rémy Martin 359.6 367.0 760.0 119.5 115.5 204.4

Liqueurs & Spirits 121.9 129.2 266.8 20.6 22.5 42.8

Group brands subtotal 481.5 496.1 1,026.8 140.2 138.0 247.2

Partner Brands 45.5 48.2 100.2 2.8 2.5 5.3

Holding - - - (4.7) (6.4) (15.7)

TOTAL 527.0 544.4 1,127.0 138.2 134.1 236.8

There are no intra-segment sales.

Impact of the new IFRS standards on the breakdown of net sales and current operating profit/(loss) by business line

(in € millions)

September
2018

reported

Cancelation
of IFRS 15

impact
(note1)

September
2018

proforma
September

2018
reported

Cancelation
of IFRS 16

impact
(note1)

September
2018

proforma
Rémy Martin 359.6 38.4 398.0 119.5 - 119.5

Liqueurs & Spirits 121.9 5.1 127.1 20.6 - 20.6

Group brands subtotal 481.5 43.5 525.1 140.2 - 140.2

Partner Brands 45.5 0.8 46.3 2.8 - 2.8

Holding - - - (4.7) (0.3) (5.0)

TOTAL 527.0 44.4 571.4 138.2 (0.3) 138.0

NOTE 15.2 GEOGRAPHIC AREAS

Net sales

September 2018 September 2017 March 2018
Europe-Middle/East-Africa(1) 142.2 165.7 342.3

Americas 224.9 225.4 435.8

Asia Pacifi c 159.9 153.2 348.9

TOTAL 527.0 544.4 1,127.0

(1) Net sales for France amounted to €5.7 million at 30 September 2018 (September 2017: €5.7 million; March 2018: €10.8 million).

Impact of the new IFRS standards on the breakdown of net sales by geographic area

September 2018
reported

Cancellation of
IFRS 15 impact

(note1)
September 2018

proforma
Europe-Middle/East-Africa(1) 142.2 7.0 149.2

Americas 224.9 3.4 228.3

Asia Pacifi c 159.9 34.0 193.9

TOTAL 527.0 44.4 571.4

(1) Net sales for France amounted to €5.7 million at 30 September 2018 (September 2017: €5.7 million; March 2018: €10.8 million).

RÉMY COINTREAU — HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT 2018/201932

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE RÉMY COINTREAU GROUP2
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

NOTE 16 ANALYSIS OF OPERATING EXPENSES BY TYPE

(in € millions) September 2018 September 2017 March 2018
Personnel costs (95.5) (90.7) (184.6)

Advertising and promotion expenses (69.5) (110.7) (264.7)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of non-current assets (14.8) (10.6) (21.5)

Other expenses (40.6) (48.2) (110.4)

Expenses allocated to inventories and production costs 29.5 27.9 56.9

TOTAL (190.9) (232.3) (524.4)

Of which:

Distribution costs (147.9) (191.1) (432.7)

Administrative expenses (43.0) (41.3) (91.7)

TOTAL (190.9) (232.3) (524.4)

Distribution costs comprise advertising and promotion expenses,

commission income or expenses, ordinary write downs of

inventories and trade receivables and the overheads of the Group

distribution companies.

Administrative expenses comprise all overheads of the holding

companies and production companies.

Other income and expenses correspond to the profit generated by

peripheral activities.

Impact of the new IFRS standards on the breakdown of operating expenses by type

(in € millions)
September 2018

reported
Cancelation of
IFRS 15 impact

(note1)

Cancelation of
IFRS 16 impact

(note1)
September 2018

proforma
Personnel costs (95.5) - - (95.5)

Advertising and promotion expenses (69.5) (49.3) - (118.8)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of non-

current assets (14.8) - 3.6 (11.2)

Other expenses (40.6) (6.8) (3.9) (51.3)

Expenses allocated to inventories and production

costs 29.5 - - 29.5

TOTAL (190.9) (56.2) (0.3) (247.3)

Of which:

Distribution costs (147.9) (56.2) - (204.0)

Administrative expenses (43.0) - (0.3) (43.3)

TOTAL (190.9) (56.2) (0.3) (247.3)

RÉMY COINTREAU — HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT 2018/2019 33

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE RÉMY COINTREAU GROUP

2

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

NOTE 17 OTHER OPERATING INCOME AND EXPENSES

(in € millions) September 2018 September 2017 March 2018
Disposal of non-strategic assets 2.1 - -

Impairment of Mount Gay goodwill, brand and distribution rights - - (11.8)

Provision for network restructuring costs - (2.1) (2.5)

Costs related to the acquisition of Westland and Domaine des Hautes

Glaces - (0.0) (0.0)

Provision for disputes relating to distribution contracts - 0.2 0.2